
- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH - 
 
 
Formal Complaint of Utah State University 
against Dominion Energy Utah 
 

 
DOCKET NO. 18-057-10 

 
ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO 

CONTINUE SCHEDULE 
 

 
ISSUED: September 7, 2018 

 
 On September 6, 2018, Dominion Energy Utah sent an email to the Presiding Officer, 

copying Complainant Utah State University and explaining the parties request a continuance of 

the procedural schedule to finalize settlement discussions. The Public Service Commission 

(“PSC”) replied and agreed to treat the email as a Motion to Continue the Schedule (“Motion”). 

Both emails are posted to the docket. 

Good cause appearing, the Motion is granted. The deadlines established in the Notice of 

Filing and Comment Period, issued August 10, 2018, are suspended. The Division of Public 

Utilities is excused from responding to the PSC’s Action Request issued the same date. The 

parties shall file an update with the PSC on or before October 9, 2018 to apprise it of the status 

of their settlement discussions and whether additional proceedings before the PSC are warranted. 

 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, September 7, 2018. 

        
/s/ Michael J. Hammer 
Presiding Officer 
 

Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#304312 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on September 7, 2018, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
served upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By U.S. Mail: 
 
Charles G. Darnell 
Associate VP, Facilities 
Utah State University 
6600 Old Main Hill 
Logan, UT 84322 
 
By E-Mail: 
 
Jenniffer Nelson Clark (jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com) 
Arminda I. Spencer (arminda.spencer@dominionenergy.com) 
Leora Price (leora.price@dominionenergy.com)  
   Counsel for Dominion Energy Utah 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov) 
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Steven Snarr (stevensnarr@agutah.gov) 
Utah Assistant Attorneys General 
 
Erika Tedder (etedder@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
By Hand-Delivery: 
 
Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
 

__________________________________ 
Administrative Assistant 
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